10.

11.

12.

COUNCIL WORK SESSION
Tuesday, May 23, 2017, 4:30 p.m.
Casper City Hall
Council Meeting Room

AGENDA

Police Department Operational Plan for the Eclipse (Interim Chief Steve Schulz)
Continued Discussion Regarding Existing Parkway Ordinance

Utility Billing (Tracey Belser, Pete Meyers)

Sole Source Purchase Solid Waste Loaders (Cindie Langston)

Water Treatment Plant Facilities Plan (Andrew Beamer)

WAM Proposed Contract Amendment (Bill Luben)

Design Concepts for Former Plains Furniture Properties (Liz Becher)

Council Discussion Regarding Alcohol Ordinance Changes Pertaining to Dispensing
Rooms

Council Discussion Concerning Consistency Among Boards and Commissions
When Filling Vacancies

City Manager Report
Future Agenda Review

Council Around the Table



May 17, 2017

02

e s Liz Becher, Interim City Manager -
FROM: Steve Schulz, Interim Police Chief
SUBIJECT: Police Department Operational Plan for the Eclipse

Meeting Type & Date

Work Session, May 23, 2017

Action Type

Not applicable, information only.

Recommendation

Information regarding plans for the upcoming Eclipse Festival.

Summary

The Casper Police Department has been working on an operational plan for the upcoming
eclipse. This plan will be presented at the work session. As new events are planned and changes
occur, the operational plan will be updated to compensate for them.

Financial Considerations

Not applicable.

Oversight/Project Responsibility

Interim Police Chief Steve Schulz.
Attachments

None.



May 8, 2017

MEMO TO: Liz Becher, Interim City Manager /Q/

FROM: Tracey L. Belser, Assistant City Manager/Support Services Director
Pete Meyers, Assistant Support Service Director
Connie Arnold, Finance Supervisor
Darren Mizokami, Meter Service Supervisor

SUBJECT: Utility Billing Issues and Process Improvements for 2017

Meeting Type & Date
Council Work Session
May 23,2017

Action type

No action.

Recommendation
For informational use only.

Summary
There were many customer concerns last fall in regards to high water bills. This compelled City

staff to create a plan to proactively educate and inform the citizens in understanding their water
usage.

Water meter reading and utility billing go hand in hand to insure that accurate billing is produced
and maintained. The statistics below provide a bird’s eye view of the City’s billed utility accounts
and the collection of those accounts.

Statistics

1. The City of Casper utility bill charges for water, wastewater, and sanitation service
rendered, every 30 days. All metered property is read each month.

2. 22,341 metered properties are billed.
a. Residential accounts: 18,187 owners, 2,210 renters.
b. Commercial accounts: 1,816 owners, 202 renters.

3. Approximately 5,580 accounts are billed each week. In the month of February 2017:
a. 3,900 or 70% were paid before the 21st day.
b. 514 or 9% were unpaid at the 31st day.
c. 329 or 6% were unpaid at the 38th day.

1 of3



d. 63 or 1% were unpaid at the 45th day, and were disconnected

4. The customer can pay their utility bill using several payment methods. The percentage of
utilization is notated beside each payment method:
a. Cash/Check —
1. Inperson=12%
ii. Mail =40%
b. ACH (Automatic withdrawal from checking/savings account) = 18%
c. Online =30%

Meter Reading
Meter reading dictates the water used by an account. Meter reads also assist in resolving the cause

for high and low water usage at a property.

Occasionally, a utility bill will have a high water charge that the customer believes to be inaccurate.
These customers can request that their meter be tested.

Malfunctioning meters account for less than 1% of high bill issues. Most high bill inquiries find
nothing wrong with the meter, but if a meter is found to be defective such that it is overcharging
the customer, then the customer will receive a refund down to the level of use for the same month
previous year, and the meter will be replaced free of charge.

Meters are also changed out every 25 years. It is sometimes the case that a meter is tested and
found to be working properly, but the Meter Service Worker will still choose to replace the meter
simply because it has exceeded its service life.

A larger percentage of high bills are due to an unexpected water leak in the home, such as a toilet
running excessively or a dripping faucet. Per Casper Municipal Code 13.03.090, a customer may
receive a monetary adjustment on 40% of the leak amount for up to three months. A leak amount
is calculated by finding the difference between the water usage during the same month of the
previous year.

Public Concern Regarding Water Bills in 2016

Many people expressed concern of being overbilled in the fall of 2016. In response to allegations
on social media and several news articles, many people responded by asking for the City to review
their water bills.

Meter Service staff members responded by testing an unusually high number of meters in
September and October of 2016. In particular, October had 42 high bill service orders, which is
roughly three times as many as there were in October of 2015. Of the 96 meters that were tested
in September and October, only two meters were found to have erroneously high reads. In addition
to the two customers with faulty meters, twelve other customers received high bill adjustments
related to water leaks in the home.

Certain customers expressed suspicion that there was an ongoing and systematic problem with the
City’s utility billing system. Several internal audits were conducted to look for any possible errors,

20f3



including checks on the meters, the meter reading software, and the software used to calculate
individual bills. Despite these checks, no systematic errors were found.

One issue that was discovered was that on three occasions, Meter Service staff found that the meter
was faulty due to artificially low reads, rather than erroneously high reads. Even though customers
were being under billed, these three customers received an adjustment on the grounds that the
meter was faulty. These unwarranted adjustments totaled approximately $400.

Water Billing Process Improvements for 2017

Various improvements have been made to help prevent granting unwarranted refunds for faulty
meters. City Staff is now using a revised meter testing form that is more self-explanatory, and
staff has been trained to make more educated decisions when reviewing high bill scenarios.

More importantly, City staff is finding opportunities to educate customers regarding water usage.

Staff will soon be rolling out a new utility bill format. To improve the clarity of a customer’s
water usage history, a new graph is being created that will depict a twenty-four month chart of
water usage. The chart will allow customers to see their usage from this year and compare it to
the same month in the previous year. Staff is hopeful that customers will use this to better
understand what normal water usage is for their household at various times throughout the year.

An informational insert will be included in the June water bill. The insert will include a section
‘Facts about Your Water Meter,” and it will highlight water conservation tips for in and around the
home. In particular, ever running toilets are often a cause of water waste, and fixing them can
have a significant impact on water bills. The insert will also seek to educate customers on how
their meter works, what to look for if they notice their water usage increasing, and what steps to
take if they have a high-water bill. This information will also be added to the City website.

Financial Considerations
No financial considerations.

Oversight/Project Responsibility
Connie Arnold, Finance Supervisor
Darren Mizokami, Meter Service Supervisor

Attachments
High Bill Service Order Graphs (2)

3of3



Number of High Bill Service Orders -
2016 vs 2015

60

City of Casper High Bill Service Orders 2015 and 2016 Page 1 of 2



60

High Bill Service Orders in 2016

18% of all high bill service orders were
eligible for adjustment. 2 of the
adjustments were due to faulty meters. 42
were due to water leaks in the home.

Total monetary adjustments issued : $960

m Meters
Tested
Due to
Customer
Concern

m Meter
Failed

= Leak in
Home

City of Casper High Bill Service Orders 2015 and 2016

Page 2 of 2




/Q)O April 27, 2017

FROM: Andrew Beamer, Public Services Directoﬂ‘s
Cynthia Langston, Solid Waste Division Manager
Sean Orszulak, Solid Waste Superintendent

TO: Liz Becher, Interim City Manager

SUBJECT: Sole Source Purchase of Two New Front End Wheel Loaders From Wyoming
Machinery Company of Mills, Wyoming, in the Total Amount of $629,714, for Use
by the Solid Waste Division.

Meeting Type & Date:
Work Session, May 23, 2017

Action Type:
Direction to move forward with a sole source purchase.

Recommendation:

That Council, by minute action, authorize the sole source purchase of two new front end wheel loaders
with waste handling packaging from Wyoming Machinery Company of Mills, Wyoming (Wyoming
Machinery), in the amount of $629,714, before the trade-in allowance. These machines will be used
by the Solid Waste Division, of the Public Services Department.

Summary:
Bids were requested for two new front end wheel loaders to replace two front end wheel loaders that

are scheduled for replacement due to years of service, hours and the cost of maintenance. On
November 3, 2016, the City received two bids, one from Tristate Equipment and one from Wyoming
Machinery.

To allow for a competitive bidding environment, the bid specifications required the loaders be equipped
with a 4-yd bucket, 6-yd grapple bucket, 8-yd light material bucket, and two sets of forks. These
components are necessary for the operational needs of Solid Waste. As Solid Waste already owns these
components for Caterpillar equipment, Wyoming Machinery submitted an alternate bid with these items
excluded. This alternate bid was in the amount of $629,714, and included a trade-in allowance of
$104.000, for a net cost of $525,714. As an alternate bid was not requested, this alternate bid was rejected.

The qualified bids were as follows:

Estimated Estimated
Bid Item & Vendor Amount of Bid Trade-In Total
Caterpillar 950M $733,708 $49.,500 (Trade 1) $629,708
Wyoming Machinery $54,500 (Trade 2)
Volvo 120 $674,842 $55,000 (Trade 1) $554.,842
Tri-State $65,000 (Trade 2)

Page 1 of 3



Tri-State Equipment, with its Volvo 120 Model, was the lowest bidder. As part of the specification,
the bidder was required to give references. Tri-state Equipment provided three references: two Waste
Management locations and Ecology Auto Parts. The City Fleet Manager contacted Tri-State
Equipment in March 2017 and learned that Tri-State Equipment would no longer honor their trade-in
bids, and thus, the City elected to reject all bids at the May 16, 2017, regular Council meeting. In the
meantime, the Volvo loader references were called, and two returned the calls and provided
information. The information obtained is summarized below.

Fire Danger and Loss of Production

According to the manufacturer’s information and the Volvo references, the Volvo loaders run hot.
Volvo loaders are designed with engine compartment openings to accommodate venting from hot
operation after the new emission standards were required by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency. Implementing the new emission standards created a need to burn off carbon build
up in the emissions equipment. The process for burning off the carbon build up is commonly referred
to as equipment regeneration, or regen for short. When a loader regens, the heat from the process
must exit the emissions equipment. In the Volvo loaders, the heat is vented from the emissions
equipment to the engine compartment, causing the Volvo loaders to run hot. Caterpillar loaders were
re-designed after the new emissions standards to vent the heat from the regen process to the
atmosphere instead of the engine compartment.

In general usage, a hot engine is not a fire danger. However, when the loader engine is in contact
with garbage or wood chips, combustion can easily occur. The Ecology Auto Parts reference
mentioned a fire on their loader during transport on a low boy trailer after the loader had been working
mixing wood chips with bio-solid material. The wood chips became lodged around the transmission
and lower engine area. It is believed the wind blowing through the hot machine during transport was
the major factor in the fire. The Ecology Auto Parts reference did not recommend owning Volvo
loaders if they will operate in high wind conditions.

Currently, two of the four solid waste loaders work in wood chips about 90% of the time, with the
remaining time working in garbage. The Waste Management reference was adamant that to avoid
fire danger when the Volvo loaders are operating in wood waste or garbage, operations must be shut
down twice a day for a half hour so that the loaders are allowed to cool. (Trying to cool them rapidly
with water will damage parts.) Once they have cooled, the wood waste or garbage debris needs to be
blown out with compressed air and then washed out with water. Between two Volvo loaders, the
process of shutting down to cool would result in an hour’s, or 12.5%, daily production loss for each
loader.

Operating Cost per Hour and Equipment Durability

Equipment durability with its associated service costs and downtime is another concern. Waste
Management owns both Volvo and Caterpillar loaders and confirmed Caterpillar loaders are more
durable and have less down time than Volvo loaders. Waste Management rebuilds their Volvo loaders
after 12,000 to 14,000 hours of operation; they spend $120,000 per Volvo loader, including a rebuild
on the brakes and differentials at the same time. The rebuild takes about 60 days to complete, and the
Volvo dealer provides a replacement loader during the 60-day wait period. Waste Management
retires/replaces their Caterpillar front-end loaders after 20,000 hours with no rebuild, and they
confirmed the cost per hour value of Caterpillar loaders is better than Volvo loaders. Ecology Auto
Parts replaces their Volvo loaders after 12,000 hours.

Page 2 of 3



Staff is hesitant about owning Volvo loaders because of the fire danger and associated production
loss, the higher equipment operating cost per hour, and the costs associated with purchasing a second
set of accessories for the Volvo loaders. Staff is requesting that a sole source purchase of two
Caterpillar 950 M front end wheel loaders from Wyoming Machinery be considered at Council’s June
6, 2017 Regular Council Meeting.

Financial Considerations:
Project funding is from Balefill Fund Reserves and included in the Balefill FY'17 budget.

Oversight/Project Responsibility:
Sean Orszulak, Superintendent of Solid Waste Operations

Attachments:
None

Page 3 of 3



May 15, 2017

MEMO TO: Liz Becher, Interim City Manager )2/

FROM: Andrew Beamer, P.E., Public Services Director
Bruce Martin, Public Utilities Manager

SUBJECT: Central Wyoming Regional Water Treatment Plant Facilities Plan
Presentation

Meeting Type & Date

Council Work Session scheduled for May 23, 2017.

Action Type

No Action — Information Only.

Recommendation

No Recommendation — Information Only.

Summary

In January 2016, the Central Wyoming Regional Water System Joint Powers Board (CWRWS)
approved an agreement with HDR Engineering Inc. (HDR) for completing a water treatment
plant facilities plan. The plan consisted of the following key elements:

Population Growth Estimates and Water Treatment Production Requirements
Wellfield Condition Assessment and Analysis

Consider Future EPA Regulations

Ozone System Condition Assessment and Analysis

Water Treatment Plant Assessment and Analysis

Recommend Expansion/Upgrades/Unit Process Optimization and Replacement
e SCADA Preliminary Engineering Report

e Final Report and Presentation to CWRWS

The CWRWS owns and operates the regional water treatment plant, wellfield, and several water
storage tanks and booster stations. The City of Casper is under contract to operate and maintain
these facilities. Due to the close working relationship between the City and CWRWS it was
requested that the facilities plan be presented to City Council.



Financial Considerations

No Financial Considerations — Information Only.

Oversight/Project Responsibility

Central Wyoming Regional Water System
Attachments

No Attachments



May 19, 2017

MEMO TO: Liz Becher, Interim City Manager /w
FROM: Bill Luben, City Attorney
SUBJECT: Potential Amendment of Contract for Educational Services with

Leadership Training Services, a Wyoming Non-Profit Corporation
Sponsored by the Wyoming Association of Municipalities

Meeting Type & Date

Work Session on Tuesday, May 23, 2017.

Action Type

Discussion of potential contract amendment.

Recommendation

Council consider amending its contract for services with Leadership Training Services and the
Wyoming Association of Municipalities to allow for the use of prior endowment funding for
delivery of training services.

Summary

On April 27, 2000, Council, by minute action, authorized the expenditure of $16,000 to support
the Wyoming Association of Municipalities (WAM) continuing education program endowment
fund that was being administered though Leadership Training Services, a Wyoming Non-profit
Corporation (LTS). This sum was being provided through an unanticipated taxpayer reserve
account refund that had been allocated to the City of Casper by the State of Wyoming.

Following the Council minute action, Thomas Forslund, as the then City Manager, approved a
“Contract for Services” with LTS for the $16,000 contribution as seed money for an endowment
to be established by LTS. This agreement provided that the principal balance of the LTS fund
was to remain intact, and that only earnings (i.e. interest) of the fund would be used by LTS for
providing educational services to Wyoming municipalities. The total of all of the contributions
made by municipalities across the state to this endowment fund totaled the sum of $86,000.

WAM is now requesting that the City consider joining in an amendment to the original
agreement to provide that the $86,000 endowment fund be used as principal funding for the
provision of educational programs and services to elected municipal officials and staff on
governance, sound management practices, and to prepare programs at the request of the
municipalities.



This request is being made due to the fact that the endowment fund has generated little to no
interest over the past few years, and has not served its purpose in funding these programs. WAM
has forwarded a proposed amendment to the agreement which is attached for your reference and
review. In this regard, the original agreement provided that, in the event the LTS program would
be terminated for any reason, the principal balance of the fund, and any remaining earnings, after
the payment of all valid obligations and expenses, would be returned to the contributing entity
municipalities on a pro-rata basis in proportion to their total contribution to the fund.

The question presented for Council is whether to agree to allow the City’s endowment fund
contribution of $16,000 to be used for future continuing education programs, or to continue to be

held by LTS as an endowment fund.

Financial Considerations

None, no impact, as no additional funds will be expended.‘

Oversight/Project Responsibility

This proposed contract amendment will be administered by LTS as the educational arm of
WAM.

Attachments

A copy of the original pledge card executed by the City and the Contract for Services is attached
for your review, along with a copy of the proposed Contract Amendment.



LEADERSHIP TRAINING SERVICES

CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM fAY 8 - 2000

ENDOWMENT FUND PLEDGE CARD

Th@T own/County of C ASPEL recognizes the value of

educating local government officials to become better leaders and finds that such
education serves a proper governmental purpose We agree to contribute S_l(p__ 4 CO0
from the Wyoming Taxpayer Keserve Account Refund received by our entity in 1999 as

seed money for the Continuing Education Program Endowment Fund and it is our

intention to enter into a contract for services with LTS for the delivery of local

government education programs.

We understand that the principle balance of this Fund will remain intact and that only
earnings on that investment will be available to help defray training costs under the
Continuing Education Program.

We agree to payment of such contribution upon receipt of invoice from Leadership

Y a%alréa/ —Board of Coum(

Training Services, Inc.

Commissioners

FJH|Q7}OO

\_ Date
Attest:

VA L df

Please return to WAM/LTS at P.O. Box 3110, Cheyenne, WY 82003-3110

ARG S AN

Lnd 2220 Shgloo S Y655 4/ 3/00 25 ~.



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

This agreement is made and entered into by and between LEADERSHIP

TRAINING SERVICES, a Wyoming non-profit corporation sponsored by the Wyoming

Association of Municipalities, hereinafter referred to as “LTS”, and the City of Casper, a

Wyoming municipality, hereinafter referred to as “Municipality” to confirm their

arrangement regarding the provision of educational services for municipal officials and

employees, as well as local citizens, with respect to local government issues.

1.

LTS agrees to provide the following services to Municipality: to
operate as a public educational organization to present educational
programs and services to elected and appointed municipal officials on
civic leadership and sound management practices and to prepare, at
the request of the Municipality, programs or services to educate and
inform citizens about current and emerging local government
problems, issues and processes.

In consideration of the services to be provided hereunder, which

Municipality has determined to be in furtherance of a proper public

purpose, Mumcipalify agrees to contribute to LTS the sum ol

§$16,000.00 as seed money for a fund to be established by LTS.

The parties agree that the principal balance of the LTS fund will
remain intact and that, unless prior written consent is provided by
Municipality, only earnings of that fund will be used by LTS for the

purposes outlined in Section 1.



4. In the event the LTS program is terminated for any reason, the
principal balance of the LTS fund, and any remaining earnings, after
payment of all valid obligations and expenses, will be returned to
contributing entity municipalities on a pro rata basis in proportion to

their total contribution to the fund.

City of Casper

MUNICIPALITY . LOCAL TECHNICAL SERVICES
Signed: J Signed: f ’

DATE:__/ - /[R-/0 DATE:__/; %;g/au

(g% ]



AMENDED CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

This agreement is made and entered into by and between the Wyoming Association of Municipalities,
a Wyoming non-profit corporation, hereinafter referred to as “WAM?”, Local Technical Services,
a Wyoming non-profit corporation and the City of Casper, a Wyoming municipal corporation,
hereinafter referred to as “Municipality” to confirm their arrangement regarding the provision of
educational services for municipal officials and employees, with respect to local government issues.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in 1997 several elected and non-elected municipal leaders formed a non-profit
corporation known and styled as Local Technical Services (also operating as Leadership Training
Services, herein “LTS”) for the purpose:

To operate as a public educational organization to promote and strengthen the
process community at regional, county, city, district and community levels by
educational means (other than by carrying on propaganda, participating in elections
or political campaigns of any kind or attempting to influence legislation) directed
toward improving the capabilities of individual citizens.

To sponsor, conduct and operate a public educational organization to present
educational programs and services to elected and appointed municipal officials on
civic leadership and sound management practices and to prepare programs or services
to educate and inform citizens about current and emerging local government
problems, issues and processes.

WHEREAS, thirteen Wyoming municipalities appropriated funds and executed Contracts
for Services with LTS regarding funding of the purposes of LTS; and,

WHEREAS, the funding that was appropriated was restricted to funding of the corpus of
the purposes of the LTS and the total corpus of funds is approximately $86,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the corpus has not and does not generate sufficient interest or income to support
the educational purpose of the LTS; and,

WHEREAS, the Municipality and LTS agree to amend the Contract for Services.
NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. LTS agrees to provide the following services to Municipality: to operate as a public
educational organization, to present educational programs and services to elected municipal officials
and staff on governance, sound management practices, and to prepare programs at the request of the
Municipality.

2. In consideration of the services to be provided hereunder, which Municipality has
determined to be in furtherance of a proper public purpose, Municipality agrees that the principal and
any interest of the LTS fund may be used by LTS for the purposes outlined in Section 1.

3. In the event the LTS program is terminated for any reason, the balance of the LTS fund,
after payment of all valid obligations and expenses, shall be transferred to an eligible 501(c) (3)
organization to effectuate the similar or same purposes of LTS.

Wyoming Association of Municipalities Page 1 of 2
Amended Contract for Leadership Training Services



PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2017.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
(Wyoming Association of Municipalities Amended Contract for Services)

CITY OF CASPER, WYOMING

ATTEST: A Municipal Corporation
Tracey L. Belser Kenyne Humphrey
City Clerk Mayor

WYOMING ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPALITIES

By:

President
LOCAL TECHNICAL SERVICES a/k/a LEADERSHIP TRAINING SERVICES

By:

President

Wyoming Association of Municipalities Page 2 of 2
Amended Contract for Leadership Training Services



May 19, 2017
MEMO TO: Liz Becher, Interim City Manager /Q/‘ y ){/6

FROM: Tracey L. Belser, Assistant City Manager/Support Services Director
Pete Meyers, Assistant Support Services Director q
Carla Mills-Laatsch, Licensing Specialist Q)“\% '

SUBJECT: Review Ordinance Amendment of Chapter 5 Liquor Laws

Meeting Type & Date
Council Work Session
May 23, 2017

Action Type
No action

Recommendation
Informational purposes only.

Summary
At the regular Council Meeting on May 16, 2017, several council members expressed a desire to

review the proposed ordinance regarding the age restrictions for licensed buildings.

As currently written, the law would prevent anyone who is under 21 from entering a packaged
liquor store unless accompanied by an older person. However, the proposed law would allow a
person of any age to enter a licensed building, including a traditional bar, with or without a
parent. The proposed law would also allow 18 year old waiters to serve alcohol, and the law
would allow 18 year olds to work as bartenders.

Some concern was expressed about allowing this kind of activity. If the council would like to
address these issues, some options to consider are:

1. Change the proposed ordinance to prevent 18 year olds from pouring alcohol, but
continue to allow 18 year olds to work as wait staff.

2. Change the proposal for Retail, Limited Retail, Microbrews, and Satellite Winery
liquor license holders such that people under the age of 21 cannot enter the
licensed building. However, retail liquor license holders would be allowed to
designate a dispensing area within their licensed building. If a dispensing area has
been designated then people who are 20 years or younger would be allowed in
any part of the building other than the dispensing area. Unlike the dispensing
room, the dispensing area would not have to be defined as a separate room with
walls, half walls, railings, or similar structures; they could just be defined by signs
or markings on the floor.

Another concern was brought up regarding hours of operation. It is recommended to address this
concern in phase 2 of the ordinance changes because of the complexity of the changes and the
desire to coordinate with other municipalities.



Financial Considerations
No financial consideration.

Oversight/Project Responsibility
Pete Meyers, Assistant Support Services Director

Attachments
Ordinance Amending Various Sections of Chapter 5 of the Casper Municipal Code
Listing of Retail, Limited Retail, Microbrew, and Satellite Winery license holders



ISANZ I TEL
uoj8uiing OEST

133¥1S ANZ 1SV3 LTT

AM 1S ¥31N3D S 95C

PAIg 3epud|ly 0ZTT

pAlg 3ury T09T

eljouse 0

192135 YI6E M TOST

YL ¥DOLS NVAYE 008T
1SM13I N 0ZY

199115 Yi£ 3 80T

1S NIg¥NA N 90€

A3jien Tov

sejdod S OLEY

192415 puz 3 0S8¢

AMH INOLSMOTIIA 3 896T
1S9MPIIN 1S9M YTE

J771 ‘spieAaulp uteyunoln d|qeL
Suimaug 23] ||IMyS

ANVJNOD SNIM3IYE ¥3ILNOYS
Auedwo) Suimaug 3115 SulwoAm
FuiwoAp Jadse) jo Au)

J71 ‘sumou) 334yl

qn|) Ajuno) A9|jep asipesed

qn|J auuys

6EV6 150d [ELIOWIN MAA J2dse)
££90T M4A 1504 Sueisn|y Jadsed
€GET #93p07 sy13

90€# Sa|8e3 Jo JapIQ |eusaiely
Jonbi asipesed

awi] dwld

o3ed1yd p|o

21109 Z pooo

271 ‘22 ONI¥VOY

spieAluIA uleluno ajqe L

Buimaug aaiy ||IMIS

J11 ‘Aoismalg

Auedwo) Suimaug 3ieis SutwoAm

954n0J §|09 3|0H YI6T

951N0D) J|OD SUMOJID 33y L

211 4109 331D uiqed

aunys 2sAN @yl Jo OVYV qn|D auuys Jadse)
616 150d |BLOWRIN MdA Jadse)

£290T 150d MIA

€GET 98p07 |3 JO JAPIQ 3AIIIDN0IJ PUB JUBJOAIUDY
98po1 s9|8e3

D711 ‘umou) pjog

71 “491ua) asuung

2711 ‘03ed21y) plo

09 Z pood

D711 ‘2z 8ueoy

Aauim annies
Atamalqoidin
Alamaiqonin
A1amaiqondiN
|le1ay paywn
[1e1ay pajwi
|le1ay paywi
|le1ay paywi
|le1ay paywn
|1e3ay payuwi
|le1ay paywi
|le1ay paywn
|'e1ay

>>>I QUOISMO||BA ISOM SSE HnH uyor me._mO QUOISMO||PA |1e1ay

an18 ONIWOAM S 0vZ "ou| sionbr 1787 pays sonbr IIEN
1SHI4 M 91T 0D 214393(3 UIBPON 211193|3 UJ3pON

AM Y¥V1dOd N 279 >:mQEOU wnajonad w_>0—>_ 0ddeqoyl ‘_o:_u_._ pElTe] |1eisy

1S ¥3INID N VET 271156 Appm 271156 Aom |1e1ay
INV1 ADHINI S Z2ZVE ‘Juj jueinel}say mLOE‘_d. jueinelsay souwly
AM HSV S 025 O pue Jeg 30 YL ||UD pue Jeg a0 YL
IAV 1SIMAIN M 6TE D71 SBUIM 13BN ueqin ajno0g uequn
YA SIN3AI T SuiwoAm sadse) jo Au) eJpads

JAV AD 0082 Aemojje9 uep Assioq qnd ysuj s,Aemojje9 |1e1ay

1S aNZ 3 009% DU I3 S,WeS SZY9# qn|D s,wes |1e1ay

AMH 3INOLSMOTI3A 3 8V "JU| S3|BS 1S3 UIBIUNON e Jonbi s3)je9 EEN]

1S H1ZT 3 SO€T “au| SoJ|y sionbr 3ysijuooy |1e1ay

JAV AD ¥20T Auedwo) AyanoN SutwoAm 1149 g Jeg s,[L j1edy

JAV AD 9£0T “2u| sionbiq suosuaq|y 090z# slonbry suosuaq|y IISEN]

AMH INOLSMOT13A 3 OPLT "2u| 93uno7 13 Jeg I1q!Y 93uno g Jeg IqIy |1e1ay

JAV AD 0P8 ou) Q:O;O jueine}say uosuyor ._O:U_._ unooasig AD |'e1ay

1S ANZ 3 6€6 D711 syids SuiwoAm 3uIM 7 Jonbi 393135 puz |1e1ay

IAV AD SSTY "2U] ‘53103S LBA-[BM 8LLE# 193Ud2IadNS LRN-{EM |1e1ay

JAV AD SLET “ou| s1djleN Ajjlwed s,A9|piy sieN Ajiwed s Aajpry |1e1ay

1S ¥31N3D S 95C J71 ‘ALNVLIdSOH ZHOE ¥vg YIANOM IHL @ §8D [EEN]

1S ANZ 35292 D11 suosuaq|y 7907# suosuaq|y |1e1ay

1S ¥v1dOd N 008 u| 0) a3eJan3g IN'RY ejojwey |1lelay

Q¥ FYOWMNIVIE TLES "ou| §40) 8 83y 310D 8 39 YL j1e1ay

1S aNZ 30019 2711 dnou AujendsoH %20y ail4 asnoyyeals 320y ail4 |1e1ay

LS AFINIID S SEET Ju| 3winAued sionbi] awnAued |1e1ay

IAV AD SO¥T du] ‘s193ua) 3nuQ 1 Pood S,yuws S8T# 3niQ 13 poo4 s,ylws |1e1ay

1S ¥31N3ID S 0TS D711 A9g A1souy a8uno Aysou4 jlelay

1S YILNID N 6EL 211 39VH3A38 8 004 D I1dIyL 3ISNOHdNNG FHL ® 58D |1e1ay

1S aNZ 30108 “2u| AjljendsoH 431sqo1 pay /€94 1915q07 pay jleay

1S ¥v1d0Od S 9101 D11 deYS ULl syads 1 auim Jejdod |1e1ay

1S ANZ M 62T “D71 ‘s8uIp|OH 3A07 |49 8 Jeg UMOIUMOQ |1e1ay

SS2JPPY 199115 19p|OH asuadI vgQ awep apeJs| adA] asuadn]



UNCHANGED SINCE FIRST READING AT MAY 16 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5 OF THE
CASPER MUNICIPAL CODE TO CHANGE THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR RESTAURANT DISPENSING
ROOMS, REMOVE REFERENCES TO DISPENSING
ROOMS FOR VARIOUS TYPES OF LICENSED
LIQUOR ESTABLISHMENTS, AND TO APPLY
REGULATIONS TO LICENSED BUILDINGS FOR
ESTABLISHMENTS WITH RESTAURANT LIQUOR
LICENSES, RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSES, RESORT
LIQUOR LICENSES, LIMITED RETAIL LIQUOR
LICENSES, BAR & GRILL LIQUOR LICENSES,
PERMITTED MICROBREWERIES, AND PERMITTED
SATELLITE WINERIES.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY
OF THE CITY OF CASPER, WYOMING, THAT THE CASPER MUNICIPAL CODE IS
HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1:
Section 5.08.025(C)(1) is hereby repealed in its entirety.

1. REPEALED. Mayprovide—aseparate—dining—area—in—which—thebrewed—malt

SECTION 2:
Section 5.08.040(A) shall be amended to read as follows:

A. The location and description of the reema LICENSED BUILDING in which the
applicant will sell under the license, if the building is in existence at the time of
application. If the building is not in existence, the location and an architect's
drawing or suitable plan of the reest LICENSED BUILDING and premises to be
licensed;

SECTION 3:
Section 5.08.070(A) shall be amended to read as follows:

A.  When an application for a license, special malt beverage permit, renewal,
expansion or a transfer of location or ownership thereof has been filed with the



UNCHANGED SINCE FIRST READING AT MAY 16 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

city clerk, the clerk shall promptly prepare a notice of application, place the
notice conspicuously upon the premises shown by the application as the
proposed place of sale, and publish the notice in a newspaper of local circulation
once a week for four TWO consecutive weeks. The notice shall state that a
named applicant has applied for a license, special malt beverage permit, renewal,
expansion or transfer thereof, and that protests against the issuance, renewal,
expansion or transfer of the license or special malt beverage permit will be heard
at a designated meeting of the city council. Each applicant shall, at the time of
filing his application, pay the clerk an amount sufficient to cover the costs of
publishing notice. Notices may be substantially in the following form:

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A

Notice is hereby given that on the day of \
19 , (name of applicant) filed an application for a license
(permit), in the office of the Clerk of the City of Casper for the following deseribed
place-tand-reem) BUILDING (insert deseriptiorRADDRESS) and protests, if any there

be, against the issuance (transfer or renewal) of the license (permit) will be heard at the

hour of .m. on the day of ,
19 , in the (meeting place of the governing body).
______ |
Dated Signed '
City Clerk f
SECTION 4.

Section 5.08.080(E) shall be amended to read as follows:

E.  The permit shall be subject to such rules and regulations as are established by the city
council for the following:

+—Thelocation-of the dispensingrooms;

3.1. The hours and days of operation of the dispensingreems LICENSED BUILDING.

SECTION 5:
Section 5.08.100(A)(3) shall be amended to read as follows:

3. Any party who does not own the LICENSED building in-which-the licensedroom
isJoeated or hold a written lease for a period for which the license will be
effective, containing an agreement by the lessor that alcoholic liquor or malt
beverages may be sold upon the leased premises, except as provided by
subdivision 4 of this subsection;



UNCHANGED SINCE FIRST READING AT MAY 16 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

SECTION 6:
Section 5.08.160 shall be amended to read as follows:

Each licensee shall display his license in a conspicuous place in the licensed reom
BUILDING.

SECTION 7:
Section 5.08.210 (B) shall be amended to read as follows:

SECTION 8:

Section 5.08.280(B) shall be amended to read as follows:

Alcoholic liquor and malt beverages shall be dispensed and prepared for consumption
in one ROOM, AND ONE (1) ADDITIONAL ROOM IF AUTHORIZED BY THE
CITY COUNCIL reems upon the licensed premises separated from the dining area in
which alcoholic liquor and malt beverages may be served, and in the case of a golf
course upon which a restaurant liquor license is operational, at dispensing areas on the
premises of the golf course as provided by subsection E hereof. No consumption of
alcoholic liquor or malt beverages shall be permitted within the dispensing room OR
ROOMS, nor shall any person other than employees ever WHO ARE AT LEAST
nineteen EIGHTEEN YEARS of age be permitted to enter the A dispensing room. If a
restaurant has a dispensing room separate from the dining area which is licensed prior
to February 1, 1979, for purposes of alcoholic liquor or beverage sales and
consumption, the restaurant may dispense alcoholic liquor or malt beverages in the
separate dispensing room under a restaurant liquor license, and any person ever WHO
IS AT LEAST nineteen EIGHTEEN years of age is permitted to enter the separate
dispensing room.

SECTION 9:
Section 5.08.290 shall be amended to read as follows:

A. The principal place in which alcoholic liquor and malt beverages are sold under a
retail liquor license shall be located in ene—+eem ONE BUILDING upon the
premises for which the retail hquor hcense is 1ssued and as approved by the hcensmg
authorlty Upon—paymen ddition en SE -




UNCHANGED SINCE FIRST READING AT MAY 16 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

B. Alcoholic beverages secured in the licensed reem BUILDING by a server may be
served only in the LICENSED building in-which-the licensedroom islocated, and in

an immediately adjacent fenced or enclosed area as approved by the city council.

This area shall not be in another building. and—shall-be—located—on—thelicensed
prefses:

D.No gambling shall be permitted in a keensed—+oeom LICENSED BUILDING ef
5 : .
E. Repealed.

F. The retail licensee may separate the facility for the sale of alcoholic liquor and malt
beverages for off-premises consumption from the facility used to serve customers for

on-premises consumption witheut-payment-of-an-additional fee.

G. A separated facﬂlty for makmg sales for off premlses consumptlon shall be—leeated

£aeﬂ+&es—may be separated by a glass or other sultable partltlon when a connectlon
doorway exists to permit persons to pass freely between the two facilities.

H. THE Licensee, AN employee, or A licensed operator is to be PRESENT in THE
licensed reem BUILDING USED FOR THE SELLING OR DISPENSING OF
MALT BEVERAGES OR ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS at all times during hours of
operation.

[ All licensees, OTHER THAN RESORT LICENSEES AND LIMITED RETAIL
LICENSEES, are required to post signage on all exits from THE licensed reoms
BUILDING stating:

"No alcohol beyond this point per open container ordinance 5.08.420."

ALL LICENSEES OF LIMITED RETAIL OR RESORT LIQUOR LICENSES
SHALL POST SIGNAGE ON ALL DRIVEWAY AND PATHWAY EXITS FROM
THE LEGAL BOUNDARY OF THE LOT OR LOTS UNDER THE OWNERSHIP
OR LEASE BY THE LICENSEE STATING:

“NO ALCOHOL BEYOND THIS POINT PER OPEN CONTAINER ORDINANCE
5.08.420.”

SECTION 10:
That a new paragraph J of Section 5.08.290 of the Casper Municipal Code shall be created
to read as follows:



UNCHANGED SINCE FIRST READING AT MAY 16 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

J. NO PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) SHALL ENTER OR

REMAIN IN AN ESTABLISHMENT THAT IS PRIMARILY FOR OFF-PREMISE
SALES OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR OR MALT BEVERAGES UNLESS
ACCOMPANIED BY A PARENT, SPOUSE OR LEGAL GUARDIAN WHO IS
TWENTY-ONE (21) YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER.

SECTION 11:
Section 5.08.310 is hereby repealed in its entirety:

SECTION 12:

Section 5.08.320 is hereby amended by removing the strike out words and replacing with
language that is capitalized as follows:

A. All licensees except club licensees holding liquor licenses shall be controlled by the
following schedule for operating hours:

1.

On all days except Sunday, a licensee may COMMENCE THE SELLING,
SERVING, OR DISPENSING OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS OR MALT
BEVERAGES epen-the dispensingroom at six a.m. and shall elose-the dispensing

room and cease the sale of both alcoholic liquor and malt beverages promptly at the
hour of two a.m. the following day. and-shal-clear the dispensingroom ANY
PORTION OF ANY BUILDING USED BY THE LICENSEE FOR THE
SELLING, SERVING, DISPENSING, OR CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC
LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES SHALL BE CLEARED of all persons other
than employees by two-thirty am. THE LICENSEE SHALL ENSURE THAT
ALL CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES
HAS CEASED BY TWO-THIRTY A.M. WITHIN ALL AREAS OF THE
LICENSED BUILDING, OR IN THE CASE OF RESORT LICENSEES, WITHIN
THE BOUNDARY OF THE LOT OR LOTS UNDER THE OWNERSHIP OR
LEASE BY THE LICENSEE, OTHER THAN IN PRIVATE HOTEL OR MOTEL
ROOMS; and

On Sundays, licensees may COMMENCE THE SELLING, SERVING, OR
DISPENSING OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES epen-the
dispensing—room between—the-hours—of AT ten am. andtenp-m- AND SHALL
CEASE THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES
PROMPTLY BY THE HOUR OF TEN P.M. and-shall-clear-the dispensingroom
ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING USED BY THE LICENSEE FOR THE



UNCHANGED SINCE FIRST READING AT MAY 16 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

SELLING, SERVING, DISPENSING, OR CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC
LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES SHALL BE CLEARED of all persons other
than employees by ten-thirty p.m. THE LICENSEE SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL
CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES HAS
CEASED BY TWO-THIRTY A.M. WITHIN ALL AREAS OF THE LICENSED
BUILDING, OR IN THE CASE OF RESORT LICENSEES, WITHIN THE
BOUNDARY OF THE LOT OR LOTS UNDER THE OWNERSHIP OR LEASE
BY THE LICENSEE, OTHER THAN IN PRIVATE HOTEL OR MOTEL
ROOMS. However, on Sundays that occur on December 31st licensees may elose
the dispensingroom and-cease-the-sale of CONTINUE TO SELL, SERVE, OR
DISPENSE both alcoholic liquor and malt beverages promptiy-at- UNTIL the hour
of two a.m. on January 1. AT TWO-THIRTY A.M. ON JANUARY 1ST, ANY
PORTION OF THE BUILDING USED BY THE LICENSEE FOR THE
SELLING, SERVING, DISPENSING, OR CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC
LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES SHALL BE CLEARED and-shall-clearthe
dispensing—room of all persons other than employees by—twe-thirty—am. THE
LICENSEE SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC
LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES HAS CEASED BY TWO-THIRTY A.M.
WITHIN ALL AREAS OF THE LICENSED BUILDING, OR IN THE CASE OF
RESORT LICENSEES, WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE LOT OR LOTS
UNDER THE OWNERSHIP OR LEASE BY THE LICENSEE, OTHER THAN
IN PRIVATE HOTEL OR MOTEL ROOMS.

B. Clubs holding a limited retail liquor license may COMMENCE THE SELLING,
SERVING, OR DISPENSING OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS OR MALT BEVERAGES
open each day at nine a.m. and shall elese—the dispensingroom and cease sales of
alcoholic liquor and malt beverages promptly at the hour of two a.m. of the following
day and shall clear the dispensing+oom LICENSED BUILDING of all persons other
than employees by two-thirty a.m. Clubs holding a limited retail liquor license may
remain open past two a.m. on the morning of January 1st.

C. The hours of operating designated in subsection A of this section may be modified on
no more than four days each calendar year by a resolution of the city council,
designating those dates during city or county fairs, rodeos, pageants, jubilees, special
holidays or similar public gatherings when all licensees may continuously operate their
dispensing—reoms LICENSED BUILDING, OR LICENSED RESORT OR CLUB
PREMESIS for a period of twenty-four hours beginning at six a.m. on days other than
Sunday, and beginning at ten a.m. on Sundays.

SECTION 13:
Section 5.08.350 is hereby repealed in its entirety.




UNCHANGED SINCE FIRST READING AT MAY 16 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

SECTION 14:

This ordinance shall become in full force and effect upon passage on third reading and
publication.

PASSED on Ist reading the day of 2017

PASSED on 2nd reading the  day of 2017

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED on this day of ;
20
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY OF CASPER, WYOMING

ATTEST: A Municipal Corporation
Tracey L. Belser Kenyne Humphrey

City Clerk Mayor



UNCHANGED SINCE FIRST READING AT MAY 16 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING




May 17, 2017

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Casper City Council

FROM: Liz Becher, Interim City Manager _/w

SUBJECT: Discussion Concerning Consistency Among Boards and Commissions
When Filling Vacancies

Meeting Type & Date

Work Session, May 23, 2017

Action Type

Not applicable, information only.

Recommendation

Provide direction to staff to bring consistency in how the boards and commissions fill openings.

Summary

The City of Casper has various boards and commissions that assist the City Council with many
agencies by providing oversite and accountability. Currently there are different protocols among
the boards to fill board/commission vacancies; specifically applications, advertising, and term
limits. The City Council interviews for the following four (4) boards: Amoco Reuse Agreement
Joint Powers Board, Civil Service Commission, Leisure Services Advisory Board, and the
Planning and Zoning Commission. The other boards are responsible for interviewing to fill an
open position. A consistent process would help to alleviate confusion for the boards, staff and
the citizens as well.

Financial Considerations

Not applicable.

Oversight/Project Responsibility

Interim City Manager Liz Becher
Attachments

None.



